inaccurate in any material respect, but has not independently verified this information and cannot and does not
warrant the accuracy of completeness of this information. The information contained under the heading “THE
MILLER SAMUEL REPORT – Report Findings and Conclusions” and in Attachment 4 – “Real Estate
Consultant’s Report” to this official statement has been included in reliance on Miller Samuel as an expert
knowledgeable in real estate matters in the City and has not been independently verified for accuracy or

- 13 -

appropriateness of assumptions, although MTA Bridges and Tunnels has no independent knowledge that the
information is not materially accurate and complete.

Report Findings and Conclusions

Pro forma Lockbox Real Estate Transfer Tax amounts from the Miller Samuel Report for calendar year 2003
through October 2024 are as follows:

Pro Forma Lockbox Real Estate Transfer Tax Amounts (1)

($ millions)

Calendar
Year

Residential Pro
Forma Lockbox Real
Estate Transfer Tax

Amounts

Non-Residential Pro
Forma Lockbox

Real Estate Transfer
Tax Amounts

Total Pro Forma
Lockbox Real Estate

Transfer Tax
Amounts

2003 $  41.5 $   25.9 $   67.3
2004 73.6 47.4 121.0
2005 90.0 82.0 172.0
2006 110.2 98.5 208.7
2007 172.7 125.0 297.7
2008 193.1 52.4 245.5
2009 89.9 22.3 112.2
2010 148.1 42.1 190.1
2011 120.1 59.8 179.8
2012 195.1 78.3 273.4
2013 172.3 91.9 264.2
2014 272.9 125.0 398.0
2015 270.4 150.1 420.5
2016 320.8 116.9 437.7
2017 306.0 74.6 380.6
2018 274.2 100.3 374.5
2019 285.3 90.4 375.7
2020 165.8 49.7 215.5
2021 324.3 80.1 404.4
2022 338.8 85.9 424.8
2023 263.6 55.6 319.2
2024(2) 267.3 44.0 311.2
Total $4,496.1 $1,697.9 $6,194.0

_______________________
Source: Miller Samuel Report
(1)  Numbers may not total due to rounding.
(2)  2024 amounts through October 2024.

Additionally, the Miller Samuel Report cites several observed trends relating to the pro forma Lockbox Real
Transfer Tax amounts as follows:

 Sales volume, number of sales, and pro forma Lockbox Real Estate Transfer Tax revenues generated by
residential property sales have all increased substantially since 2003;

 The sales price in New York City for all residential sales (not just those subject to the Lockbox Real
Estate Transfer Tax) increased significantly over the past 21 years on an average, median, and per square